

No. 19-5715

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLY JACK CRUTSINGER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

GWENDOLYN S. VINDELL  
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

TRAVIS G. BRAGG  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

LISA TANNER  
Acting Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

Post Office Box 12548  
Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

512.936.1400  
Travis.Bragg@oag.texas.gov

---

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Initial State Court Proceedings .....	2
II. Initial Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	3
III. Recent Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	5
IV. Recent State Court Proceeding.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. This Court is Without Jurisdiction to Entertain Crutsinger’s Petition for Certiorari Review Because the CCA’s Denial of Crutsinger’s Suggestion Was Not a Final Order, It Did Not Involve an Issue of a Federal Constitutional Dimension, and He Failed to Present Any Such Issue in a Procedurally Proper Manner. ....	8
II. Crutsinger also Provides No Compelling Reason for Further Review. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018) .....	5
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	11
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. McDonald</i> , 214 U.S. 191 (1909) .....	2, 13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	12
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	17
<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	15, 21
<i>Ex parte Moreno</i> , 245 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	9
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	2, 11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	19
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	17
<i>Lookingbill v. Cockrell</i> , 293 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	4, 19, 20
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Jasclevich</i> , 439 U.S. 1317 (1978).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1989) .....	16, 17

<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	20
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 511 U.S. 1097 (1994).....	2, 13

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i).....	21
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a) .....	15, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(D) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h) .....	15
Tex. R. App. P. 79.1 .....	10
Tex. R. App. P. 79.2 .....	10
Tex. R. App. P. 79.2(c) .....	13
Tex. R. App. P. 79.2(d).....	9
